

No. 17-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the D.C. Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Richard L. Herz  
Marco B. Simons  
Michelle C. Harrison  
EARTHRIGHTS  
INTERNATIONAL  
1612 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 401  
Washington, DC 20006

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
David T. Goldberg  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@stanford.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. This Court should resolve whether the IOIA cloaks international organizations with greater immunity than the FSIA affords to foreign states .....	11
A. There is an entrenched circuit split over this issue.....	11
B. The D.C. Circuit’s rule that international organizations have greater immunity than the FSIA allows is incorrect .....	15
C. This Court should resolve this important issue here and now.....	18
II. If the IOIA confers greater immunity than the FSIA allows, this Court should settle the basic rules governing that immunity.....	21
A. The D.C. Circuit’s “absolute immunity” rule is mistaken .....	21
B. The D.C. Circuit’s test for finding a waiver of immunity distorts the plain language of governing law .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

APPENDICES

Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit.....	1a
Appendix B, Memorandum Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia .....	23a
Appendix C, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc.....	39a
Appendix D, Relevant Provisions of the International Organizations Immunities Act, 22 U.S.C. §§ 288-288a.....	40a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguado v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 85 Fed. Appx. 776 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976) .....	22
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	15
<i>Ashford Int’l, Inc. v. World Bank Grp.</i> , No. 1:04-CV-3822-JOF, 2006 WL 783357 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 24, 2006) .....	14
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. IFC</i> , Nos. 06 Civ. 2427(LAP) & 06 Civ. 3739(LAP), 2007 WL 2746808 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2007).....	14
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Broadbent v. Org. of Am. States</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	13, 18
<i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	17
<i>Compania Espanola de Navegacion Maritima, S.A.</i> <i>v. The Navemar</i> , 303 U.S. 68 (1938) .....	24
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	16

<i>Dujardin v. Int’l Bank for Reconstruction &amp; Dev.</i> , 9 Fed. Appx. 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Enterasys Networks, Inc. v. Mexmal Mayorista, S.A. de C.V. (In re Dinastia, L.P.)</i> , 381 B.R. 512 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....	14
<i>Fazzari v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 254 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Hudes v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	19
<i>Inversora Murten, S.A. v. Energoprojekt- Niskogradnja Co.</i> , 264 Fed. Appx. 13 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Kaiser Grp. Int’l, Inc. v. World Bank</i> , 420 Fed. Appx. 2 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Lamont v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 24 N.E.2d 81 (N.Y. 1939) .....	24
<i>Nyambal v. Int’l Monetary Fund</i> , 772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	2, 15
<i>OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. Eur. Space Agency</i> , 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osseiran v. Int’l Finance Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	9, 25
<i>Polak v. Int’l Monetary Fund</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	19
<i>Price v. Unisea, Inc.</i> , 289 P.3d 914 (Alaska 2012) .....	14, 15
<i>Rendall-Speranza v. Nassim</i> , 932 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	12
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	4, 20

<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945) .....	3, 22, 23
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943) .....	22
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	21, 22
<i>Sampaio v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 468 Fed. Appx. 10 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	15, 19
<i>Smith v. World Bank Grp.</i> , 694 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>The Pesaro</i> , 277 F. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1921) .....	24
<i>Ulen &amp; Co. v. Bank Gospodarstwa Krajowego</i> , 24 N.Y.S.2d 201 (App. Div. 1940) .....	24
<i>United States v. Deutsches Kalisyndikat Gesellschaft</i> , 31 F.2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1929) .....	24
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951) .....	25
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	21, 23
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	6
<i>Zuza v. Office of the High Representative</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, 15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18



22 U.S.C. § 282g .....	7
International Organizations Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 79-291, 59 Stat. 669, 22 U.S.C. § 288 <i>et seq.</i> (1945) .....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 288 .....	2, 14, 16
22 U.S.C. §§ 288-288I .....	3
22 U.S.C. § 288a(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891, 28 U.S.C. § 1602-11 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) .....	8, 18, 20
Federal Tort Claims Act, 60 Stat. 812, 844 ch. 753, tit. IV, § 410(a) (1946) .....	25

### **Rules and Regulations**

Exec. Order No. 10,680, 21 Fed. Reg. 7647 (Oct. 2, 1956) .....	6
Exec. Order No. 11,059, 27 Fed. Reg. 10,405 (Oct. 23, 1962) .....	2
Exec. Order No. 12,567, 51 Fed. Reg. 35,495 (Oct. 2, 1986) .....	2
Exec. Order No. 13,042, 62 Fed. Reg. 18,017 (Apr. 9, 1997) .....	2

### **Legislative Materials**

H.R. 4489, 79th Cong. (1945) .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 105-802 (1998) .....	18
S. Rep. No. 79-861 (1945) .....	17

**Other Authorities**

- Herz, Steven, *International Organizations in U.S. Courts: Reconsidering the Anachronism of Absolute Immunity*, 31 Suffolk Transnat'l L. Rev. 471 (2008)..... 20
- International Finance Corporation, Articles of Agreement, 7 U.S.T. 2197 (1955)..... 7, 8, 25
- International Finance Corporation, *Policy on Environmental and Social Sustainability* (2012)..... 5
- International Monetary Fund, Articles of Agreement, 60 Stat. 1401 (1945) ..... 2
- Klabbers, Jan, *Contending Approaches to International Organizations, in Research Handbook on the Law of International Organizations* (Jan Klabbers & Asa Wallendahl eds., 2011) ..... 5
- Letter from Acting Secretary of State Arnold Kanter to President George H.W. Bush (Sept. 21, 1992) *in* Digest of United States Practice in International Law, 1991-1999 (Sally J. Cummins & David P. Stewart eds., 2005)..... 13
- Nash, Marian L., *Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law*, 74 Am. J. Int'l L. 917 (1980)..... 12
- The Oxford Handbook of International Organizations (Jacob Katz Corgan et al., eds. 2016) ..... 1
- United States, Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Broadbent v. Org. of Am. States*, 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (No. 78-1465)..... 13, 18

U.S. Dep't of State, *Constitutionality of the Bretton  
Woods Agreement Act* (1945)..... 25

World Bank, Articles of Agreement of the  
International Bank for Reconstruction and  
Development, 60 Stat. 1440 (1945)..... 25
